
























































94.  After the Fund stopped paying partners and noteholders, respondent
continued to pay himself.

95. Investors’ combined losses could be measured in the millions of dollars,
while respondent earned several million dollars in fees from his work on behalf of the
Fund.

96.  The court ordered respondent, the Fund, and Transactional Management
to disgorge $12,063,430, plus prejudgment interest of $2,519,751; and respondent and
Transactional Finance to disgorge $2,960,771, plus prejudgment interest in the amount
of $340,862. The court ordered disgorgement against respondent in the amount of
$709,500 representing funds sent to Transactional Finance, with $63,209 in prejudgment
interest, $466,343 in American Express bills from February 2009 through January 2011,
and $63,209 in prejudgment interest, and $275,000 in direct payments from True North’s
bank account to respondent from June 2010 to November 2010, and $31,430 in
prejudgment interest.

97.  Finally, the court imposed civil penalties against respondent and
Transactional Finance in the amounts of $50,000 and $15,000, respectively.

98.  Judgment was entered against respondent, as described above, and
included within the court’s June 27, 2014, order.

99. On July 29, 2014, respondent filed a motion for a new trial, or in the
alternative, an amended judgment, with the court pursﬁant to Rule 59 of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure. Respondent filed an accompanying memorandum of law
therewith.

100. By order dated December 18, 2014, the court denied respondent’s request
and affirmed the original order for judgment.

101. Respondent subsequently filed an appeal with the Eighth Circuit on
January 15, 2015, which remains pending as of the signing of this petition.

20








